

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OF MISSISSIPPI,

Petitioner,

v.

INDYMAC MBS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ELIZABETH J. CABRASER
JOY A. KRUSE
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street
29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000

MICHAEL J. MIARMI
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 Hudson Street
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 355-9500

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
JEREMY S. NEWMAN*
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)
* Admitted to practice only in
Massachusetts; work supervised
by members of the Firm

August 18, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. PETITIONER’S MOTION TO INTER- VENE IS TIMELY UNDER <i>AMERICAN</i> <i>PIPE</i> | 1 |
| A. <i>American Pipe</i> Suspends The Run- ning Of Time Bars When An Assert- ed Class Action Is Filed In Federal Court | 1 |
| B. Section 13 Contains No Language Foreclosing <i>American Pipe</i> | 6 |
| C. Accepting Respondents’ Position Would Impair The Federal Judicial System’s Efficient Operation | 10 |
| D. <i>American Pipe</i> ’s Interpretation Of Rule 23 Comports With The Rules Enabling Act | 15 |
| II. RESPONDENTS’ STANDING ARGU- MENT PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR AFFIRMING THE JUDGMENT BELOW..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) | 3 |
| <i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1875) | 8 |
| <i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998) | 6, 16 |
| <i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) | 19 |
| <i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983) | 1, 5, 12, 13, 19, 20 |
| <i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014) | 2, 3, 8, 9, 16, 17 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) | 21 |
| <i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) | 13 |
| <i>Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 435 (1918) | 2 |
| <i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013) | 7 |
| <i>Goldman, Sachs & Co. v. NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1624 (2013) | 18 |
| <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Griffin v. Singletary</i> , 17 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1994) | 20 |
| <i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) | 2 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) | 4 |
| <i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) | 7, 8, 17 |
| <i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... | 19 |
| <i>Limelight Networks, Inc. v. Akamai Techs., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2111 (2014) | 21 |
| <i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014) | 2, 9 |
| <i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010) | 8 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) | 13 |
| <i>Plumbers' Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011) | 18 |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941) | 15 |
| <i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011) | 3, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Curtiss Aeroplane Co.</i> , 147 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1945) | 14 |
| <i>United States Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Inde- pendent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) | 7 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) | 19 |
| <i>West v. Conrail</i> , 481 U.S. 35 (1987)..... | 16 |
| <i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002) | 4 |

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

| | |
|--|--|
| U.S. Const. art. III | 18, 19 |
| Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 <i>et seq.</i> | 4, 6 |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1), | 12 |
| Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 | 10, 13, 14 |
| Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2071 <i>et seq.</i> | 4, 15, 16, 17 |
| Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| § 13, 15 U.S.C. § 77m..... | 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| § 27(a)(3)(B)(i), 15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)(B)(i) | 13 |
| § 27(b), 15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b) | 11 |
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) | 8 |
| § 21D(a)(3)(B)(i), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(i) | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 5 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P.: | |
| Rule 3 | 15 |
| Rule 23 | 2, 4, 5, 6, 14, 15, 20 |
| Rule 23(a)..... | 18, 19 |

OTHER MATERIALS

| | |
|---|----|
| Renzo Comolli & Svetlana Starykh, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2013 Full-Year Review</i> (Jan. 21, 2014), available at http://www.nera.com/nera-files/PUB_2013_Year_End_Trends_1.2014.pdf | 11 |
| Federal Judicial Center, <i>2003-2004 District Court Case-Weighting Study</i> (2005), available at https://bulk.resource.org/courts.gov/fjc/CaseWts0.pdf | 13 |
| 1 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2011) | 19 |
| 1 Horace G. Wood, <i>A Treatise on the Limitation of Actions at Law and in Equity</i> (4th ed. 1916) | 17 |
| 7AA Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005) | 19 |
